
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 22 MAY 2013 at 6:30 
PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 26th March 2013. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL - PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To RESOLVE:- 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information which 
would disclose information relating to an individual and would 
be likely to reveal the identity of that individual. 

 

 

5. HOUSING NEEDS COMPLAINT AWARD OF COMPENSATION  
(Pages 15 - 16) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services. 
 

Ms J Barber 
388105 

6. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To RESOLVE: 
 
 that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
7. REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

PANELS  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

 

 By way of a report by the Assistant Director Finance and Resources, 
to consider the findings of a review into the effectiveness of the three 
Overview & Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

8. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
SERVICE  (Pages 29 - 38) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Internal Audit Manager outlining the 
findings of the Panel’s review of the effectiveness of the Internal 
Audit Service. 
 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

9. WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING  (Pa
[...]
e well-being or financial standing of you or a member of your family or a 
person with whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect 
the majority of the council tax payers, rate payers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the authority's 
administrative area, or 

  (b) it relates to or is likely to affect any of the descriptions referred to above, but in respect 
of a member of your family (other than specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with 
whom you have a close association 

 
 and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 01480 388008 
/ e-mail: Helen.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 26 March 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, G J Harlock, 

P G Mitchell and R J West. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor M 
Baker . 

   
   
 
 
44. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12th December 2012 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

45. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received from the Members present. 
 

46. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL - PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 In monitoring progress/achievement of specific actions previously 
reported to the Panel, a Member questioned whether the corporate 
guide to managing projects had been approved by the Chief Officers 
Management Team.  In response to which, the Panel were informed 
that an update on its progress would be submitted to their next 
meeting. 
 
 

47. GRANT CERTIFICATION 2011/12   
 

 (Mr C Everest and Ms H Clark, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were in 
attendance for consideration of this Item.) 
 
The Panel received and noted a report by the Assistant Director 
Finance and Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) detailing the certification of specific grants received by the 
Council in 2011/12.  Whilst there were no significant issues arising 
from the report, the Panel expressed strong concerns over the rules 
issued by the Department of Works and Pensions for the auditing of 
benefit claims and the resultant cost to the authority of the auditors 
undertaking further sampling when any error is found in the first 
sample. In concluding that the auditing rules for sampling were much 
too severe, the Panel   
 
RESOLVED 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
(a) that the grant specification report for 2011/12 be received 

and noted; and 
 

(b) that the Assistant Director Finance and Resources be 
requested to write to the Department of Communities and 
Local Government, the Department of Works and 
Pensions and the Audit Commission, to express the 
Panel’s concerns over the cost to the authority of auditing 
benefit claims and requesting that the criteria for taking a 
second sample be adjusted to only require this if the 
errors in the previous round of sampling are significant.  

 
 

48. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the external auditors (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the draft 
External Audit Plan for 2012/13.   
 
Mr C Everest of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP drew the Panel’s 
attention to the key audit risk areas identified for the year and 
highlighted the approach that would be undertaken to complete these 
audits.  He also pointed out that the level of fees was still under 
discussion with officers. 
 
Having been asked for their views on fraud, Members referred to the 
work of the Fraud Working Group and the activities of the Fraud 
Team. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 that the content of the draft External Audit Plan for 2012/13 be 

noted. 
 
 

49. ANNUAL EQUALITY PROGRESS REPORT 2012   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were 
updated on progress made to date on the delivery of actions and 
targets set out in the Council’s Single Equality Scheme and 
associated Action Plan. 
 
Having noted the background to the report and the current position 
with regard to the completion of the equality impact assessments, the 
Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the impact of the Council’s work around equalities 

in helping services to consider and understand the 
needs of different groups and as an aid to decision 
making be noted; and 

 
 (b) that progress be noted against the Single Equality 

Scheme Action Plan and the findings from the Equality 

2



Impact Assessment conducted during 2012 be 
supported. 

  
 
 
 

50. PROGRESS REPORT ON ISSUES IDENTIFIED IN THE ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   

 
 Further to Minute No. 12/18 and with the aid of a report by the 

Corporate Policy and Performance Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received an update on the 
achievement of the Council’s Corporate Governance Statement. 
 
Having received assurances from officers present that they 
understood the implementation date for the pay review was on target, 
the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the progress made to implement the action plans arising 

from the annual governance statement be noted. 
 
 

51. REVIEW OF EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION INFORMATION 
ARRANGEMENTS   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 12/35, the Panel gave consideration to a 

report by LGSS (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
proposals to streamline the process for the consideration of 
employment matters currently dealt with by the Employee Liaison 
Advisory Group and Employment Panel. 
 
Members were advised that in response to the Panel’s concerns at 
their last meeting, a proposal to change the name of the existing 
Employment Panel had been withdrawn.  In considering the extent of 
the authority to be delegated to the Head of Paid Service, Members 
received assurances that the administration of the local government 
pension scheme, including the award of discretionary payments to 
employees, would be the responsibility of the post holder.  Having 
noted that the Employment Panel had raised no objections to the 
proposals, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

(b) that subject to the inclusion of a reference to the 
exercising of employer discretions in relation to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme for staff below Chief 
Officer, the proposed delegation to the Head of Paid 
Service, as outlined within paragraph 4, and the new 
arrangements for streamlining the process for the 
consideration of employment matters be endorsed for 
amendment to the Constitution and recommendation to 
full Council. 

 

3



 
52. REVIEW OF C
[...]
selected be set at 12 years public 
service. 

 
53. ACCOUNTANCY POLICIES FOR THE STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS 2012/13   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Accountancy Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing changes 
which had been proposed to the accounting policies. 
 
Having been reassured that the changes were only of a minor nature, 
the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the changes proposed to the accounting policy attached 

as Appendix A to the report now submitted be approved. 
 
 

54. PUBLIC SECTOR  INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS   
 

 A report by the Internal Audit Manager was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the provisions of the 
public sector internal audit standards which have been developed 
specifically for public sector organisations in the UK and are due to 
come into effect on 1st April 2013. 
 
Members noted that the majority of actions prescribed in the 
Standards were similar to the current requirements of the CIPFA 
Code of Practice and would have little impact on day to day 
operational systems.  However, two significant changes were drawn 
to the attention of the Panel.  These related to the definition of 
conflicts of interest for internal auditors and the need to appoint a 

7



Chief Audit Executive (CAE) as the person for managing internal 
audit. The Panel was advised that the management of internal audit, 
risk management and insurance services would remain the 
responsibility of the Internal Audit Manager. The Panel also was 
made aware that although the Internal Audit Manager does not hold 
the professional qualifications required by the Standards, he does 
possess the knowledge, skills and competence to manage and deliver 
the service.  Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 

(b) that the adoption of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards from 1st April 2013 be approved; and 
 

(c) that the discharging functional reporting responsibilities, 
as outlined in Appendix C of the report now submitted, be 
approved. 

 
55. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER   

 
 Having regard to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was given the 
opportunity to consider and comment upon the Internal Audit Charter.   
 
Having noted that the Charter would replace the Internal Audit 
Strategy and Terms of Reference, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Internal Audit Charter now submitted be approved. 
 
 

56. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 

 By way of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel undertook a review of the 
Internal Audit Plan which sets out key features of the internal audit 
plan process for the period commencing April 2013.  Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 that the contents and resourcing of the Internal Audit Plan be 

approved. 
 
 

57. 2011/12 ACCOUNTS : EXTERNAL AUDIT ISA 260 REPORT: 
IMPLEMENTATION OF 2011/12 RECOMMENDATIONS   

 
 Further to Minute No. 12/38 and with the aid of a report by the 

Accountancy Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel was apprised of progress with the implementation of 
recommendations made by the Council’s External Auditor, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers, following the audit of the 2011/12 
Statement of Accounts. 

8



 
Having noted that all but one of the recommendations contained in 
the action plan had been implemented and the outstanding Item 
would be completed by 30th April 2013, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the significant progress achieved to create a smooth 

running process for the production of this year’s final accounts 
be noted. 

 
 

58. RISK REGISTER   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted 
with changes made to the risk register between the period 3rd 
September 2012 to 5th March 2013 inclusive.  Whereupon, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 
 

59. WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING   
 

 By way of a report by the Assistant Director Financial and Resources 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) Members were 
acquainted with a work programme for the Panel for 2013/14. 
 
Having noted that the programme had been amended to reflect an 
increase in the number of Panel meetings from 4 to 6 per year, the 
Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Panel Date Decision Response Date for Action Officer 

Responsible 
 

 
 
 
 

25/09/12 
 
 
 
 

Annual report on the Freedom of Information Act, 
Environmental Information Regulations and Data 
Protection Act 
 
Agreed that the previous year’s statistics on the 
number of requests received by the Council under 
the Freedom of Information Act be included in future 
reports for comparative purposes. 

  
 
 
 
September 2013 

 
 
 
 

Heads of IMD, 
Legal and 
Democratic 
Services 

25/09/12 2010/11 Accounts 
 
The corporate guide to managing projects be 
reviewed and approved by Chief Officers 
Management Team and subsequently forwarded on 
to Managers for their perusal. 
 

 
A Working Group is being established to 
undertake this. 
Timescale will be clarified once they 
have met. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Assistant 
Director 

Finance and 
Resources 

 
 

12/12/12 Corporate Business Continuity Planning 
 
Service Manager, IMD to identify site which would 
accommodate council services in the event of major 
incident at Pathfinder House. Details to be included 
in the 2013 Annual Report to Panel.  
 

  
 
December 2013 
– Annual Report 

 
 

Service 
Manager, IMD 

12/12/12 Fraud Investigation 
 
• Identification of fraud in non welfare work and 

proposals for the fraud service from April 2015 
onwards.  

• To retain the Fraud Working Group 

 
Fraud Team Business Plan for 
2013/2014 outlines areas for non-
welfare fraud consideration, including 
the Cambs Fraud Hub, to identity 
potential savings to HDC and record 
outcomes of this work for review by 
Corp Gov. 

 
 
September  
2014 
 
Ongoing 

 
Head of 
Customer 
Services 

 
Head of 
Customer 
Services 

A
genda Item

 3

11



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Panel Date Decision Response Date for Action Officer 

Responsible 
 

 
Provisional dates included in the 
2013/14 municipal calendar to enable 
the Working Group to meet quarterly. 
 

12/12/12 Providing assurance for the Governance 
Statement 
 
Draft Annual Governance Statement to May/June 
Panel Meeting 
 

 
 
 
To allow the development of the 
assurance mapping process, the draft 
AGS will be presented to Panel in July. 
 

 
 
 
July 2013 

 
 
 

Internal Audit 
Manager 

26/3/13 Grant Certification 
 
The Assistant Director Finance and Resources to 
write to the Department of Communities & Local 
Government, the Department of Works & Pensions 
and the Audit Commission over the cost of auditing 
benefit claims and requesting the criteria for taking a 
second sample be adjusted to require this if the 
errors are significant. 
 

 
 
Letter sent 

 
 
April 2013 

 
 

Assistant 
Director 
Finance & 
Resources 

26/3/13 Review of Employee Consultation Information 
Arrangements 
 
Include reference to the exercising of employer 
discretions in relation to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme for staff below Chief Officer in the 
list of amendments to the constitution. 
 
 

 
 
 
Added to Panel’s recommendations to 
Council 
 

 
 
 
24th April 2013 

 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

12



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Panel Date Decision Response Date for Action Officer 

Responsible 
 
26/3/13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24/4/13 
(Council 
meeting) 

Review of Council’s Constitution 
 
Head of Legal & Democratic Services, after 
consultation with the Panel’s Chairman, to report to 
Council on a proposal to rationalise membership of 
Panels. 
 
 
Head of Legal & Democratic Services to undertake a 
further review of the operating practices of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels, and the desirability of 
the continued involvement of external co-opted 
persons. 
 
The Corporate Governance Panel, in consultation 
with the Deputy Executive Leader and the Chairman 
of the Standards Committee, undertake a review its 
role, responsibilities and terms of reference and that 
of the Standards Committee with a view to a 
potential implication date of the Council’s Annual 
Meeting in May 2014 

 
Changes agreed by Council, 
membership of Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel increased from 10 to 12.  
Corporate Governance Panel and 
Standards Committee to comprise of 8 
Members rather than 7. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
April 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Report to Panel 
meeting of  
26th March 2014 

 
Head of Legal 

and 
Democratic 
Services 

 
 
 

Head of Legal 
and 

Democratic 
Services 

 
 
 

Head of Legal 
and 

Democratic 
Services 

     
 

13



14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 22 MAY 2013 
 

REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

(Report by the Internal Audit Manager) 
 
1. BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 Following the Corporate Governance Panel’s own effectiveness review 
in September 2012, it  felt it would be beneficial for other Panels and 
Committees to undertake similar reviews.  This report details the 
outcome of the review of the three Overview & Scrutiny Panels.  
 

2. WORK UNDERTAKEN   
 
2.1 A working group of 12 consisting of the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen, 

three other Members (including one rep
[...]
sing the frequency of press releases to engage with and 
seek greater public involvement with the affairs of the Council.  

b) Emailing the Decision Digest to Parish Councils  to make them 
aware of the work that is being undertaken 

c) Making better use of the opportunities available through social 
media (to publicise meetings and issues to be discussed).  

 
3.5 Opportunities for improvement relating to the work of the Overview & 

Scrutiny Panels included:   
 

d) Increasing the opportunity to influence decision making through 
earlier scrutiny of policy proposals.  

e) Receiving update reports on service developments and agreed 
actions arising from their own reviews, to allow them to note 
and evaluate the benefits gained.   

 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIOINS  
 

4.1 It is recommended that the Panel:  
 

i. note that the Overview & Scrutiny Panels are acting effectively in 
discharging their responsibilities and fulfilling their terms of 
reference;  
 

ii. take account of the outcome of the effectiveness review  when 
considering the annual governance statement; and  
 

iii. discuss whether effectiveness reviews should continue and if so, 
which Panel or Committee should next be reviewed.  

 
 

 
Background Information 
Notes of working group meeting 
 
Contact Officer: David Harwood, Internal Audit Manager 
        ( 01480 388115 
 

18



Annex A 
Issues considered by the Working Group 

 
Administration & structure 

1. Are the Panels terms of reference (attached) still appropriate?   
2. Is the Panel currently working within its terms of reference and 

considering/dealing with all the issues they cover?  
3. Are Members clear about the differences between the overview and scrutiny 

roles they perform? 
4. Is the Panel satisfied that it has sufficient authority and resources to fulfil its 

terms of reference and perform its role effectively?  
5. Panel membership has to conform to proportionality requirements. Bearing that 

in mind, is the Panel sat
[...]
& Audit 
Regulations 2011.   
 

1.2 A self assessment review has been conducted by the Internal Audit 
Manager against ‘proper practice’, which consists of the:  

 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS): and the 
 Local Government Application Note to the PSIAS.  

 
1.3 The Application Note contains a detailed and lengthy checklist of over 

200 questions which has been used as the basis for the self 
assessment.  The completed checklist has been circulated to Members 
of the Panel in advance of the meeting.  
 

2. PREVIOUS REVIEWS   
 
2.1 The last review, which was conducted against previous ‘proper practice’ 

(the Cipfa Code of Audit Practice for Internal Audit in the United 
Kingdom) was reported to the Panel in September 2012.  An action plan 
was endorsed by the Panel, the outcomes of which are reported in 
Annex A.  

 
3. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   
 
3.1 Whilst there are many similarities between the Cipfa Code of Audit 

Practice and the PSIAS there are also a number of significant 
differences. The review has highlighted those differences and given the 
Internal Audit Manager an early opportunity to consider if there are any 
significant areas of non-conformance. 
 

3.2 Instances of non-conformance with the PSIAS have to be included in 
the Internal Audit annual report together with the results of the quality 
and assurance improvement programme (QAIP) and progress against 
any improvement plans. Significant variations should be considered by 
the Panel for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement.  

 
3.3 The Internal Audit Manager is of the opinion that whilst there are some 

areas of non-conformance, these are not considered to be significant 
enough, either individually or collectively, to warrant inclusion in the 
annual governance statement.   

 
 

Agenda Item 8

29



 
4. SELF ASSESSMENT OUTCOME   

 
4.1 The Internal Audit Service is considered to: 

  
 Conform with the following Standards:   
 

PSIAS   Description 
Code of Ethics Integrity, Objectivity, Confidentiality & Competency 

1000  Purpose, Authority & Responsibility 
1100 Independence & Objectivity 
1200  Proficiency & Due Professional Care 
2000  Managing the Internal Audit Activity 
2100  Nature of Work 
2200  Engagement Planning 
2300  Performing the Engagement 
2400  Communicating Results 
2500  Monitoring Progress 
2600  Communicating the Acceptance of Risks 

 
 Not conform with the following Standard:   
 

PSIAS   Description 
1300  Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme 

 
4.2 Non conformance with PSIAS 1300 is due to not having a formal QAIP 

in place or having undertaken an external assessment of the service.  
 
The Institute of Internal Auditors in their Practice Guide to the QAIP, 
state that the QAIP should include a rating scale to assess internal 
audits level of conformance with the Standards. The IIA has a number 
of different quality models available. These have not yet been fully 
reviewed. A report will be presented to Panel on the quality model 
options available once they have been considered.  

 
4.3 There are a number of questions in the checklist that refer to 

consultancy engagements.  The report to Panel in March 2013 on the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 explained that no consultancy 
engagements (as defined by the PSIAS) were included in the audit 
plan. As a result the questions relating to consultancy engagements 
have not been completed as they are not considered to be applicable.  
 

5. RECOMMENDATIOINS  
 

5.1 It is recommended that the Panel:  
 

a. note that the outcome of the Internal Audit Manager’s self-
assessment which shows that the Internal Audit Service generally 
conforms with the PSIAS;   
 

30



b. note the action plan (Annex B) that has been prepared to address 
the areas of non-conformance identified from the self-assessment; 
and;  

 
c. confirm that the non-conformance issues (within Annex B) are not 

significant enough to be considered for inclusion in 
[...]
tement 
  
26 September 2013 
 Assurance mapping 
 Approval of the statement of accounts 
 Approval of the Annual Governance Statement 
 External audit – ISA 260 report 
   
27 November 2013 
 Assurance mapping 
 Internal Audit interim progress report 
 Housing Benefit fraud investigation activity 
 Whistleblowing : policy review & investigations 
 National Fraud Initiative 
  
29 January 2014 
 Assurance mapping 
 Progress on issues raised in the Annual Governance Statement 
 Review of the risk management strategy 
 Review of the anti-fraud & corruption strategy 
 
26 March 2014 
 Assurance mapping 
 Review of Council constitution 
  Code of financial management 
  Code of procurement 
 Internal Audit Plan 
 External Audit 
  Audit plan 
  Grant claims 
   
May 2014  
 Assurance mapping 
 Review of the internal audit service 
 Internal audit annual report & opinion 
  
   
 
In addition to the items listed above, reports may be submitted on an ad-hoc basis on 

Awards of compensation 
Ombudsman reviews 
Accounting policies 

 

Employee’s code of conduct 
Money laundering and bribery  
 

 
  

40


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Corporate Governance Panel - Progress Report
	5 Housing Needs Complaint award of compensation
	7 Review of effectiveness of Overview & Scrutiny Panels
	8 Review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit Service
	9 Work Programme and Training



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 22 May 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K J Churchill, 

G J Harlock, R Harrison, P Kadewere and 
R J West. 

   
 AN APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor P G 
Mitchell. 

   
 
 

4. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 26 March and 15th 
May 2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor West declared an interest in Minute No 13/10 as a Member 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being). 
 

6. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL - PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions.  In response to concerns that little 
progress appeared to have been made to introduce a corporate guide 
to managing projects, the Assistant Director Finance and Resources 
reassured the Panel that some work had already been undertaken to 
prepare a timeframe and establish a Working Group.  
 
Additionally, it was reported that a letter had yet to be sent to the 
Departments for Communities & Local Government and for Works & 
Pensions over the cost of auditing benefit claims, as the Assistant 
Director Resources was awaiting confirmation to whom it should be 
sent.  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information relating 
to an individual and is likely to reveal the identity of that 
individual. 



 

 

 
 

8. HOUSING NEEDS COMPLAINT AWARD OF COMPENSATION   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) regarding a complaint that the Council had not responded 
correctly to a claim of homelessness which had been made to the 
Local Government Ombudsman.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the background to the claim and the 
action taken in response to the findings of the Ombudsman.  The 
Panel expressed some surprise that the Ombudsman had decided in 
the first instance to investigate the matter rather than referring it back 
to the Council. In response to which the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services explained that the Ombudsman does have this 
discretion when dealing with a compliant about homelessness.   In 
concluding that the matter could have been dealt with through the 
Council’s complaints procedures, the Panel   
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report be received and a compensation payment 
of £250 awarded to the complainant to be set against the 
debt owed to the Council by him; and 
 

(b) that the Housing Needs and Resources Manager be 
requested to clarify why the Council had not been given 
the opportunity to resolve the matter in the first instance. 

 

9. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be re-admitted to the meeting 
 

10. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

PANELS   
 

 A report by the Internal Audit Manager was submitted which 
summarised the findings of a review by a Working Group established 
by the three Overview and Scrutiny Panels into the effectiveness of 
Overview and Scrutiny. A copy of the report is appended in the 
Minute Book. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager reported that the Panels were generally 
acting effectively in terms of the discharge of their responsibilities and 
fulfilling their terms of reference.  
 
In discussing the areas identified by the Working Group as requiring 
improvement, attention was drawn to the engagement of the public 
and other stakeholders.  In that respect, Members expressed their 
disappointment that the proposed pilot Local Joint Committee had not 
yet been organised.  As a way forward, Members suggested that the 
Deputy Executive Leader be requested to update the Panel on the 
progress being made with the pilot scheme. 



 

 

 
Having considered whether there was scope to review other Panels 
or Committees, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the outcome of the Working Group’s review of the 
effectiveness of the Panels be noted; 
 

(b) that the outcome of the effectiveness review be taken into 
account when considering the annual governance 
statement; and 

 
(c) that the effectiveness reviews be continued with the 

Licensing and Protection Panel/ Licensing Committee 
being reviewed next.     

 

11. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

SERVICE   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outcome 
of a review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service as 
required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 
 
Members were advised that the self-assessment review had been 
conducted by the Internal Audit Manager against “proper practice” 
provisions of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and 
the Local Government Application Note to the PSIAS. Particular 
attention was drawn to an action plan which had been prepared to 
address the areas of non-conformance.  Having been reassured that 
these instances were only of a minor nature and were not considered 
significant enough to warrant inclusion in the Annual Governance 
Statement, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the outcome of the Internal Audit Manager’s self-
assessment which shows that the Internal Audit Service 
generally conforms with the PSIAS be noted; 

 
(b) that the Action Plan prepared to address the areas of non-

conformance identified from the self-assessment be noted; 
and 
 

(c) that the areas of non-conformance, as outlined in 
Appendix B of the report now submitted, be confirmed as 
not being significant enough to be considered in the 
Annual Governance Statement. 

 

12. WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING   
 

 By way of a report by the Assistant Director Finance and Resources 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) Members were 
acquainted with a work programme for the Panel for 2013/14. 
 



 

 

The Internal Audit Manager encouraged the Panel to attend a training 
session for Members with Finance, Governance, Audit and Risk 
Management responsibilities being held on 14th June 2013, details of 
which would be emailed to Members. 
 
Additional, it was reported that Members would be invited to an 
informal session to discuss the draft annual governance statement 
prior to it being considered formally by the Panel at their July meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

13. FRAUD WORKING GROUP   
 

 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following urgent 
item in accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 
1972 given the need to appoint to the Working Group) 
 

RESOLVED 
 

that Councillors E R Butler, K J Churchill, G J Harlock and P G 
Mitchell be appointed to the Fraud Working Group for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


